The Directors are of the view that the Placing provides the Company with a good

opportunity to broaden its Shareholder base and strengthen the financial position of the

Company by providing the Company with access to additional capital for future

developments of the Group.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into on normal commercial

terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the Placing Agent

and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the placing

commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

– 8 –

EFFECTS OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 500,000,000 Shares in issue. The

table below sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion

(assuming that there will be no other change to the total number of issued Shares between

the date of this announcement and the Completion Date):

As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion

Number

of Shares

Approximately

%

Number

of Shares

Approximately

%

ESSA 334,157,278 66.83 334,157,278 62.13

Mr. Li 15,000,000 3.00 15,000,000 2.79

Mr. Zheng 15,000,000 3.00 15,000,000 2.79

Public Shareholders:

Ruihe Data 15,000,000 3.00 15,000,000 2.79

Placees — — 37,825,421 7.03

Other public Shareholders 120,842,722 24.17 120,842,722 22.47

Total 500,000,000 100.00 537,825,421 100.00

EQUITY FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST

TWELVE MONTHS

During the past twelve months immediately before the date of this announcement, the

Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activity.

GENERAL

As Completion is conditional upon fulfilment of the conditions precedent as set out in the

paragraph headed “Conditions Precedent” in this announcement, the Placing may or may

not proceed. The Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing

in the Shares.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions shall, unless the context requires